

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COLONEL GARY T. SETTLE,

in his official capacity as Superintendent of the
Virginia Department of State Police,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MARK R. HERRING

Attorney General

MICHAEL A. JAGELS

Acting Deputy Attorney General

HOLLI REEVES WOOD

Assistant Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS

Solicitor General

MICHELLE S. KALLEN

MARTINE E. CICCONI

Deputy Solicitors General

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS

Assistant Solicitor General

KENDALL T. BURCHARD

John Marshall Fellow

Office of the Attorney General

202 North Ninth Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-7704 – Telephone

(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

Counsel for Appellee

November 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. The Virginia Sex Offender and Crimes Against Minors Registry Act	2
B. Procedural history	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The district court properly dismissed Doe’s equal protection claim	17
A. Doe is not similarly situated to people who were convicted of different crimes	18
B. Any “classification” is rationally related to a legitimate state interest	28
II. The Act does not impose cruel and unusual punishment	32
A. The duty to register is not a “punishment”	32
1. Virginia’s legislature sought to create a civil scheme with the Act	34
2. There is no “clearest proof” that the Act is punitive in its effects	36
B. Registration is not cruel and unusual	43
III. Doe’s substantive due process claims fail	45
CONCLUSION	47

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Ballard v. Chief of F.B.I.</i> , No. CIV.A. 7:03CV00354, 2004 WL 190425 (W.D. Va. Jan. 20, 2004)	36, 38
<i>Ballard v. F.B.I., Chief</i> , 102 Fed. Appx. 828 (4th Cir. 2004)	12, 34, 38
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966)	30, 31
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Carney v. Oklahoma Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 875 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 935 A.2d 865 (2007)	41
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	30
<i>Delaney v. Gladden</i> , 397 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1968)	27
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-388, 2011 WL 3925042 (E.D. La. Sept. 7, 2011)	26

<i>Doe v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	27, 32
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Doe v. Rausch</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 783 (E.D. Tenn. 2019).....	42, 43
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Does 1-7 v. Abbott</i> , 945 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Drager v. PLIVA USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Elie v. Holder</i> , 443 Fed. Appx. 635 (2d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	30, 32
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	37
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int’l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)	17, 37
<i>Hatton v. Bonner</i> , 356 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Jones v. Keller</i> , 698 S.E.2d 49 (N.C. 2010).....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	37, 38, 39
<i>Kitze v. Commonwealth</i> , 475 S.E.2d 830 (Va. Ct. App. 1996)	38
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	19, 29
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	29

<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	40
<i>Miller v. Leathers</i> , 885 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Ott v. Maryland Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 909 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	29
<i>R. W. v. Sanders</i> , 168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2005)	41
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	25, 26
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	passim
<i>State v. Petersen-Beard</i> , 377 P.3d 1127 (Kan. 2016)	41
<i>State v. Trosclair</i> , 89 So. 3d 340 (La. 2012)	40
<i>State v. Worm</i> , 680 N.W.2d 151 (Neb. 2004)	41
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 814 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Holness</i> , 706 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 35
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 632 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2011)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 17 Fed. Appx. 942 (10th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States v. Monroe</i> , 943 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1991)	27

<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 698 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	41
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	46
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>United States v. W.B.H.</i> , 664 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>United States v. Wass</i> , 954 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	18
<i>Van Der Linde Hous., Inc. v. Rivanna Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 507 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2007)	18, 30, 32, 47
<i>Waddell v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 680 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Wilson v. Lyng</i> , 856 F.2d 630 (4th Cir. 1988)	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	passim

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
34 U.S.C. § 20901 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
34 U.S.C. § 20915	44
Ala. Code § 15-20A-3	44
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-22-108	44

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4121	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 846E-2	44
Iowa Code Ann. § 692A	20
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-701.....	20
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-723.....	40, 44
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.722.....	20
Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-33-47.....	20
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 589.414.....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-208.40.....	40
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-B	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-4005	44
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 179D	20
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2950.....	20
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 57, § 584	45
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-207	45
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-211	43
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-900	2, 35, 46
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-900 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 8
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-901	3
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-902	passim
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-903	3, 4, 5
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-904	5, 6
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-908	6
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-909	6
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-910	6
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-911	4
Va. Code Ann. § 9.1-913	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-370	passim

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-370.2	7, 43
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-370.5	7
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-472.1	5, 6, 8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-63	passim
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-296.1	4
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-2099.49	4
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-341.16	4
Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-341.9	4
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1205.1	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-19-304.....	45

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	15, 16
